

No. 23-40217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, LLC.,
DOCTOR ADAM CORLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellants.

LIFENET, INCORPORATED, EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
District Court Case Nos. 6:22-cv-372-JDK and 6:22-cv-373-JDK
The Honorable Jeremy D. Kernodle, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PRACTICE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

[COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Jack R. Bierig
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 7000
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 258-5511
Fax: (312) 258-5600
jack.bierig@afslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Emergency Department Practice
Management Association*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. The Final Rule Directly Conflicts with the NSA’s Clear and Unambiguous Language..... | 11 |
| A. The NSA Expressly Provides for a Robust Arbitration Process in Which All Statutory Factors Must Be Considered in Determining a Fair Out-of-Network Reimbursement Rate. | 11 |
| B. The Final Rule Is Contrary to the NSA and Will Result in Severe Underpayments to Physicians—Just as the Departments Intended. | 13 |
| II. A Presumption in Favor of Even a Properly Calculated QPA Would Be Improper Under the NSA, But the Departments’ Other Rules, and Insurers’ Manipulation of the QPA, Ensure that IDR Entities Will Not Be Provided with Valid QPAs Upon Which to Make Their Determinations. | 17 |
| A. The QPA Represents the Median of In-Network Rates, and Therefore Cannot Be a Fair Proxy for Out-of-Network Reimbursement Rates..... | 17 |
| B. The Actual QPAs as Calculated by Insurers Under the Departments’ Rules Are Artificially Low and Do Not Accurately Reflect Market Rates. | 18 |
| C. Contrary to Defendants’ Contentions, Physicians Are Not Satisfied with the IDR Process..... | 21 |
| III. The Final Rule Will Have Serious Adverse Consequences for the Availability of Healthcare in This Nation—Particularly the Delivery of Emergency Care to Patients. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2022) (“ <i>TMA I</i> ”) | 2, 6, 10\ |
| <i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 6:23-cv-59-JDK, 2023 WL 5489028 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2023) (“ <i>TMA III</i> ”)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-450-JDK, 2023 WL 5489028 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2023) (“ <i>TMA IV</i> ”) | 9, 21, 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D)..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(A)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(II) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(I) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(II)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(III)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(IV) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(V)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D)..... | 13 |
| No Surprises Act, Pub. L. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 1182, 2757-890 (2020) | 1 |
| Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd | 3, 23, 25 |

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.510..... 2
45 C.F.R. § 149.510(a)(2)(v) 14
45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(E)..... 14
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....6, 16
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022).....2, 12, 20

Other Authorities

“APP Is Latest Physician Staffing Firm to Fold — It follows Envision, and physicians consider further consequences of difficult market,” MedPage Today (July 20, 2023), available at <https://www.medpagetoday.com/special-reports/features/105562> 23
“Physicians Decry Unintended Consequences of California’s Surprise Billing Laws” (Cal. Med. Ass’n Nov. 1, 2019), available at <https://www.cmadocs.org/Portals/CMA/files/public/CMA%20Suprise%20Billing%20Survey%20Results%202019.pdf>..... 25
Adam V. Russo, Esq., “The Problem with Wraps,” available at <http://blog.riskmanagers.us/the-problem-with-wraps/> 27
American Society of Anesthesiologists, “BlueCross BlueShield of North Carolina Abuses No Surprises Act Regulations to Manipulate the Market Before Law Takes Effect” (Nov. 22, 2021) (including link to sample letters), available at <https://www.asahq.org/about-asa/newsroom/news-releases/2021/11/bcbs-abuses-no-surprises-act-regulations#/> 26
Becker’s, “4 Disputes Involving UnitedHealth, Physician Staffing Firms” (July 22, 2020), available at <https://www.beckershospitalreview.com/payer-issues/4-disputes-involving-unitedhealth-physician-staffing-firms.html> 26
Federal Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process Guidance for Disputing Parties” (CMS March 2023), available at <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/federal-idr-guidance-disputing-parties-march-2023.pdf> 9
Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process—Status Update,” at 2 (CMS Apr. 27, 2023), available at <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/federal-idr-processstatus-update-april-2023.pdf>..... 9

Independent Dispute Resolution in the No Surprises Act — Deficiencies and Compliance Failures” (EDPMA July 2023), at 1, available at <https://edpma.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/IDR-in-NSA-Deficiencies-and-Compliance-Failures.pdf>..... 22

Joint Statement of the Committees on Ways and Means, Energy and Commerce, and Education and Labor, “Protecting Patients from Surprise Medical Bills” (Dec. 21, 2020), available at <https://gop-waysandmeans.house.gov/protecting-patients-from-surprise-medical-bills/> 7

Letter from 152 Members of Congress to Defendant Departments (Nov. 5, 2021) at 2, available at https://wenstrup.house.gov/uploadedfiles/2021.11.05_no_surprises_act_letter.pdf 11

Letter from Members of Congress with Health Care Expertise to Defendant Departments (Nov. 5, 2021), available at https://burgess.house.gov/uploadedfiles/2021.11.02_doc_caucus_surprise_billing_letter.pdf..... 13

Qualifying Payment Amounts and Health Plan Compliance Under the No Surprises Act” (EDPMA 2023), at 1 (available at 20

The Evolving Role of Emergency Departments in the United States (RAND Corp. 2013), available at https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR280.html..... 4
